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INTERIIvl OPINION 

P~nim~ rates establ~shcd b~thc Commission for the tr~~s­

portation of general commodities by common and highway carriers are 

set forth in Highway Carriers' Tariff No.2. The rates are state­

wide in application. The Draymen's Association of Alameda County 

and the Draymen's Association of San Francisco, by joint petition 

filed April 6, 1953, seek an interim increase of 12 per cent in the 

minimum rates named in the tariff in question which are applicable ' , 

~o the movement of general commodities in a 12-county area centered 

on ~hc San Francisco Bay District. The area consists of the City 

and County of San Francisco and the Counties of Alameda,Contra 

Co~ta, Marin, Monterey,' Napa, Santa Clara, S~~ta Cruz, San Benito, 

San r~teo, Solano and Sonoma .. 

A public hearing of the proposal was" held at San Francisco 

on April 24, 27, 29 and 30 and May 1, 1953, before Examiner Jacopi. 

The transportat~on of property 'in the 12-county area in 

question generally is subject to the class and commodi~y rates pro- . 

vided in Highway Carriers' Tariff No.2 for state-wide application. 

Exceptions to these rates now are provided':in the tariff~ however, 

for certain movements in the 12-county area> Rates higher 'than the . 

state-wide rates are applicable to shipments weighing 20,000 pounds' 

or more moving under class rateo in trans bay service and to shipments 

of certain commodities of all weights moving'throughout the 12-county 
1 ,,' 

area. These higher rates were established on records made at public 

J. 
Transbay movemerJ.ts are those .between San ,·Francisco and South 
San FranCisco, on the one hand, and Alameda, Albany, Berkeley, 
El Cerrito, Emeryville, Oakland, Piedmont 1 'Richmond, San Leandro, 
San Pablo and Stege. The commodity rates referred. to apply on 
grain, hay and related articles, lumber and .. forest products, 
petrole~ and petroleum products;, rice and, ~u:gclr. . 
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hearings which showed that the state-wide minimum rates then in 

effect were insufficient to cover the higher costs and other trans­

portation conditions experienced on the traffic in question. Since 

then, these particular rates and the state-wid.e rates nomed in 

Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 2 have been modified from time to time 

to cover increased costs of operation and changed conditions. The 

latest upward adjustment of the rates was made by Decision 'No. 481$9 

of January 19, 195), in Case No. 4$08. The increased rates became 

. effective March 1, 1953. 

Petitioners allege that despite the minimum rate adjust­

ments which have been made the carriers operating principally in 

the l2-county area involved herein arc in critical f~nancial posi­

tions. Pet:!.tioners f officials attributed this condition to 'costs of 

operation experienced in the area which are substantially higher 

than the averages to which the state-wide minimum rates generally 

~e rel~ted.. Exhibits were introduced showing that wage rates in 

the 12 counties are considerably highcr than those in the other 

sections of the State.2 The witnesses in question pointed out also 

that further increases in the cost of labor in the area were experi­

enced recently by reason of upward adjustments of some wage rates 

and of the establishment of health and welfare plans for employees. 

2 
According to the exhibits, driver~T wages in the 12-county 
area 'range from $2.0625 per hour in the Vallejo and the Alameda 
and Contra Costa Counties area~ to $2.187 per hour in the San 
Francisco and San Rafael areas. Without the l2-county area, 
drivers! wages rang~ froQ $1.69 per hour in the El Centro area 
to $1.99 per hour in Mendocino and lake Counties, including 
$1.84 per hour in the Los Angeles, Los Angeles Rarbor, Orange 
County and San Diego areas. . 
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Another factor contl~buting to the adverse earning positions, they 

said, .was the small revenue increase r~~ging from 2 per cent to 

4 per cent which petitioners' membero derived ·from the .aforesaid 

~~rch 1 adjustment of the minimum rates. Petitioners maintain in 

their joint petition that the establishment of separate minimum 

rates for the l2-county area is necessary to give appropriate effect. 

to the higher operating costs and different conditions prevailing 

therein as compared with other ~ections of the State. Pending in­

ve=tigation of the matter by the Commission and establishment of 

the separate rates,thc interim rate adjustment hereinabove indicated 

is sought. 

The earning position of a group of common and permitted 

carriers characterized as being representative of those generally 

operating in the 12-county area was portrayed in a series of' 

e~~ibits introduced and explained by a certified public accountant 

retaineci by petitioners. One of the exhibits disclosed that 22 

carriers as a group had in the year 1952 aggregate revenues of 

$1),384,594 and operating expenses of $13,551,03$ and that the col­

lective operations for the year resulted in a loss of $166,144. 

The operating ratio was 101.24 per cent. These operating results 

=e£lectthebook figures. According to' the record, they were re­

viewed by the accountant'and his staff. He made some minor upward 

adjustments of revenues and also a number of allowances in the oper­

ating expenoes to provide for salaries for o~mer-drivers and for 
, 

office rent in instances where prOVision therefor was not made in 

the books. The accountant pointed out, howover, that the 1952 
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o~rating results zhown above did not reflec~ for the entire year 

the additional revenue from rate increases nor the added expenses 

resulting from advances in the cozt of labor and other expenses 

which took effect at various times during the year. 

Estimate~ of what the annual operating resultc would have 

been if current rate and cost levels had prevai~ed throughout the 

year 1952 were included in the series of exhibits introduced by the 

accountant. The results covered the operations of 1$ carriers.3 

In these calculations, the 1952 revenues were adjusted to include 

the annual effect of various rate increases established in the year 

1952 anc in the first quarter of 1953. Similarly, the operating 

expenses were adjusted to reflect the current increased cost of 

labor, fuel, insurance and other items of expense. The foregoing 

adjustments involved additional revenue of $1,023,706 and increases 

in the costs of operation amou-"lting to $457,65·4 per year.. Of the 

latter amount, $202,440 is attributable to advances in the cost of 

3 
As previously' stated, the 1952 book operating results covered 
22 carriers. In the adjusted results, four of the carriers 
were omitted because their operations were not considered rep­
resentative. The record show: that one of the carriers oper­
ated on a lease basis for nine months of 1952 and another 
carrier is in the process or reorganization. The other two 
carriers earned less than 20 per cent of their total revenues 
under rates involved herein. 
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labor. The operatingre'sults as so adjusted arc summarized .from the 

accountant's e~~ibits in the tabulation which follows: 

TABLE NO.1 

Adjusted 'Annual'Operating Results Under the Present Rates and 
Current Costs Based URon the 1952 Operations of 1$ Carriers. 

(1) (1) 
Carrier Operating Net Profit Operating 
Nu:nber Revenue E;?SEenses or toss Ratio 

2 $ 967,87$ $ 932,997 $ 21,35.3 97.$, 
.3 4,342,350 4,26),6.38 41,550 99.1 
4 183,648 159,602 16,159 91.2 

~ 725,847 72.3,60.3 1,50$ 99.8 
26$,576 238 1 576 19,104- 92.9 

7 69,996 69 ,48.3 '345 99.5 
S 723,955 706,854 11;492 98.4-
9 320,152 295,,515 16,556 94.$ 

10 626,937 614,426 8i407 9$.7 
!.3 76,542 ' 69,76S 4,552' 94.1 
14 1,896,523 1,$$9,5$3 4,664 99.$ 
~5 170,727 .160,423 6,924 95.9' 
17 207,7.39 172,230 21,643 89.6 
1$ $93,111 861,266 19,954 97~S 
19 390,062' 368,42.3 

'l~:m 
96 • .3 

20 230,193 2.31,247 ' (1 ) 1"00.5 
21 532,561 51$,206 , ·'9S .. 2 
22 194,2072' 160,%641 20~6~t ~'~' Totals 12,$20,869 12,430,481 2:38:0) 

(1) After provision tor income taxes. 

C~) Denote!; loss. -
According to the accountant's testimony, the operations 

of 'the 1$ carriers in Table No. 1 are conducted principally Within 

the 12-county area involved herein and their 'earning positions under 

the present rates are reasonably representative for the area.4 His 

4 
The 18 c-?-ttiers were sele:cted from a list of 75 carriers oper­
ating in the territory. Some of the lS carriers were described 
as b,eing highway common carriers, some were indicated as being 
higoway permit carriers and others conducted combined operations 
including local drayage services. The remainder of' the 75 car­
riers on the original list considered assertedly were excluded 
because their oper~tions were not considered representative of 
carrier operations in the area. The evidence shows that oome of 
the carriers earned most of their revenues from movements subject 
to rates other than those involved herein" some earned only a 
small portion of their revenues ~_thin the 12-county area, the 
operations of some others were devoted almost entirely to city 
drayage service, others handled mainly interstate movements and 
a few confined their operations to subhauling. 
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exhibits disclosed that each of the 1$ carriers e,~ed not less th~~ 

75 per cent of their total individual revenues shown in Table No. 1 

from operations witr~n the aforesaid area. 
" ", 

According to the accountant, the adjusted operating results 

in Table No. 1 demonstrated also that carriers operating mainly under 

the rates in Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 2 had earning positions 

that were less favorable' than those of the carriers who derived sub-
... 

stantial portions of their revenues from other rates applicable in 
',' ·.1···· 

the l2-co~~ty area. The witness offered exhibits in which he segre-
'.-

gated the operating results for the 1$ carriers in Table No. 1 into 

two groups. One of the groups was comprised of 7 carriers who 

ea.~ed about 75 per cent of their revenues from the rates in the 

aforesaid tariff. The second group consisted of the other 11 car­

riers who earned about S$ per cent of their revenues from drayage 

operations in the 12-county area and the remainder from rates in 

HiBhway Carriers' Tariff No.2. The operating results as segreg~ted 
. . 

by the accoun:eant are set £orth'''in Table No .. 2. 

·,TABLE·:NO. 2 

Statement Showing the' Operating Results in 
Table No. 1 as Segregated in Accordance 
With Two Groups of Carriers Described'Above. 

Revenues . 
Operating Expenses . 

~Net Before Income Taxes 
Income Taxes 
Net After Income Taxes 
Operating Ratio After 

Income Taxes 

'," 7 
Can"iers 

II 
Ca.rriers 

97.0% 

The annual operating results anticipated under the pro­

posed 12-per cent interim increase in rates were included in the 

exhibits submit~ed by the accountant. His figures were based upon 

the 1952 traffic volume without provision for loss of traffic as a 
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I .. )" , .... <. "; ... 
result of the establishment of the higher rates sought. The esti-

'.' t' 1-' 

mat'cd· .resu1 ts shown in Table No. :3 below were stlmmarized from the 
accountan~'s exhibits. 

TABLE NO. ; 

Estimated Annual Results of. Ope ra:ti ons for 
the 18 Carriers Shown in Table No •. 1 Based 
on the Increazed Interim Rate.s ~ought. 

Revenues 
Operating Expenses 
Net Before Income Taxes 
Income Taxes 
Net After Income Taxes 
Operating Ratio After 

Income Taxes 

Operations of Op~l:"a:iions of Totals for 
7 Carriers' - 11 Carriers 18 Carriers 

. : 

Note: The 7 carriers and the, 11- carriers, indicated 
above are those. referred to in connection 
with Table No.2. 

A r~te base of $3 7 798,667 bas~d on origin3l book value less 

depreciation was submitted by the accountant. The rate of return 

under the proposed rates as calculated by the witness' woUJ.d:··bc.'1"9~26 
. "..... V' t' ,.... .. ... ~ " per cent. The operating ratio atter prOvision for income "taxes would 

be 94.72 per cent as shown in Table No.3. 
'. " , ~. j. I, f. I 

In connection'with ·the . . 

rate of return, the record shows that the operating properties"in­

eluded in the rate base now are about 62.2 per cent depreciated on 

the books. 

A number of exceptions were taken to the accountantts 

calculations. It was developed that the net after inc¢me taxes was 

~~derstated because no provision was made for a recent reduction ~~ 

the cost of unemployment insurance. The accountant claimed, however, 

that the omiSSion largely was offset by some overstate~ent of the 
. 

revenues caused by the difficulty involved in separating interstate 

from intrastate revenues. 
'I • .' • 

In any event I he said, downward adjustment . 
,r .~ I . "; 

of the expenses to reflect the reduced cost would make only a slight 
• ,-. ,'. I'· f\ .' 

improvement of less than one half of one per cent in the operating 
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ratio shown in Table No.3. The record shows 'also that calculation 

of the income taxea on a corporation basis in a few instances where 

individuals or partnerships were involved resulted in overstatement 

of the taxes by amounts not of record. 

Representatives of 5 common carriers involved herein testi­

fied that the' sought increase in minimum rates was urgently needed by 

their companies and was essential if adequate transportation services 

were to be maintained. According to the evidence, the cost of labor 

is equal to from 50 per cent to 62 per cent of the carriers' total 

costs of operation. Assertedly, the financial position ot the com­

panies in question had deteriorated since the latter part of 1952 as 

a result of further increases in the'cost of labor, fuel, insurance 

and other i toms of expense. Four of the 5 witnesses reported that 

the operations of their companies in the first quarter of 1953 under 
.. 

the present rates had resulted in operating losses ranging from about 

$7,;00 to $11,000. They conceded, however, that the results of oper­

ation for the first quarter of each year generally were less favorable 

than those for the other quarters of the yea!_ The other witness 

introduced studies designed to show that his company's unit cost of 

operation for representative movements substantially exceeded the 

minimum rates. The witnesses declared that it was economically im­

possible for their companies to assess rates higher. than the minimum 

rates unless their competitors took like action. 
• '. ~ '~" I 

Officials of the two petitioner assc¢iations testified that 

the carriers were faced with further increases in ,,,ages in the near 

future. Assertedly, labor organizations representing the members' 

e~ployces have notified them that reopening for negotiations is 

desired of labor agreements expiring at the end of June 1953. In the 

case of the agreement covering mechanics and maintenance; garage and 

service station emp1oyee3, the notice included a declar~tion that 
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higher wages would be sought. The Commission heretofore has said 

that upward wage adjustments which are not in the'form of definite 

commitments but are or are to bo. merely the subjects of negotiat'ions 

will not be considered in determining the res.ults of operation. (See 

Decision No. 4661$ of January 4, 1952 (51 Cal. P.U.C. 371,376). 

A study of the cost of transporting' general commodities 

within the 12-county area involved herein was presented by a trans­

portation engineer of the Commission's staff. The study included the 

development of the total estimated costs of transporting general com­

modities in different types of equipment for various lengths of haul 

a."ld for different weight groups. Assertedly, the' study reflects the 

present costs of operations conducted under current expense levels 

and other operating conditions. The record ShO'vlS that the costs 

which the engineer now has developed for the 12-county area are 

higher than the average state-wide costs used in connection with the 

determination of the level of the existing minimum rates. For ex­

ample, the present costs for less-carload shipments transported for 

a distance of 30 miles havo increased by amounts ranging from 5.17 

per cent for weights of less than 100 pounds to 10.06 per cent for 

weights of 4,000-10,000 pounds. For a distance of 75 miles, the 

corresponding advances in costs range from $.69 per cent to 5.; per 

cent. In general, comparable cost incre~ses are indicated'for car­

load. movements. 

, The data employed by the engineer in the calculations of 

the costs of record were developed from the ,. operations of a total of 

41 certificated and. permitted carriers. Some of these carriers oper­

ate entirely within the 12-county area in question and others provid~ 

service in this area as a part of more extensive operations to and 

fro~ territories beyond. The engineer found, as maintained by peti­

tioners, that ,the wage rates within the 12-county area generally were 
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substantially higher than those observed in the other sections of 

~he S~ate. Based on the da~a contained in his study, the engineer 

stated that the carrie~s employed, in petitione,rs T financial showing 

appeared to be reasonably ropresentative of the various classes of 

carriers whose principal operations are conducted in the 12-county 

area. 

Representatives or various shippers and of a shipper 

association testified in opposition to the higher transportation' 

costs that would result from the sought increase in rates. The 

witnesses asserted that the proposed rates were too high and Would 

divert traffic to proprietary operations. A number of the witnesses 

in question stated that their companies were conducting studies of 

comparative costs of such operations. Certain shippers requested 

that their co~modities be exempted from the proposed rate increase 

on the ground that i~provement of their shipping facilities at sub­

stantial costs coupled with assistance given to their carriers 

resulted in lower than average operating costs for such carriers. 

The protestants urged also that no change be made in the 

present minimum rates without an appropriate shOwing in accordance 

with Section 726 of the Public Utilities Code. 5 Additionally, it 

was contended that the carriers studied in connection with the 

financial and cost studies of record were not representative of 

those serving the 12-county area involved herein. Evidence intro­

duced by one of the shipper witnesses showed 1;hat )1056 permitted 

5 
The pertinent prov~s~ons or Section 726 arc as follows: ~In any 
rate proceeding where core than one type or class of carrier, as 
defined in this part or in the Highway Carrlers' Act, is involved, 
the Commission shall consider all such types or classes of car­
riers, and, pursuant to the provisions of this part or the Highway 
Carriers' Act, fix as minimum rates applicable to all such types 
or classes of carriers the lowest of the lawful rates so deter­
mined for any such type or class of carrier. ff 
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c~rri~rs have headquarters in the 12-county area as compared with 

tho total of 1$ common and permitted carriers and 41 sucb. carriers 

employed in the studies of petitioners' accountant and the eta££ 

engineer, respectively. The wltness pointe~ out also that no car­

riers having annual gross revenue of less than $50,000 were included 

in the aforesaid studies although there were about 2,400 such car­

riers in the 12-county area. He stated, however, that he had made 

no study to determine whether the carriers in question operated 

within the area nor the type of services performed. 

P~titioner$ maintained, however, that the operations of 

the carriers employed in the studies of their accountant and of the 

staff engineer were entirely representative of average operations in 

~he 12-county area. The record shows that in selecting the carriers 

the book records of those whose annual gross revenue amounted to less 

than $50,000 were found to be insufficient in the detail necessary 

for the showing to be made herein.. It sho\~s also that alth,ough the 

carriers whose revenue amounts to less than $50 1 000 per year comprise 

90.7 per cent of the total for-hire carriers in the State they earned 

only 16.0 per cent of the aggregate annual revenue of all for-hire 

carriers. It was pointed out that the shippers introduced no evi­

dence shOwing the extent, if any, to which they ,used the- ser'V'ices of 

the smaller carriers in question. Officials of two carriers, members 

of the petj.tioner associations, asserted that there was but little 

difference in the co~ts experienced by different classes of carriers 

for similar services. They explained that their companies recently 

had converted their operations from those of permitted carriers to 

highway common carriers under certi£'icatcs of public convenience and 

necessity issued by this Co~~ssion. Assertcdly, no changes in the 

physical operations were necessary and only minor additional costs 
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. 
~uch as those involved in the filing of tariffs were experienced in 

operating as highway common carriers. 

Cone lusions 

The Commission views an interim increase as an emergency 

measure, applicable only in the instance where the minimum financial 

obligations of the utility cannot be met prior to the establishment 
6 

of definitive rates. In the circumstances, this record does not 

justify an interim increase as great as 12 per cent as sought by 

petitioners. Although the evidence shows that the 1952 operations 

of the group o£' carriers us'cd in petitioners T shOwing were conducted 

at a loss of $166,144, or an operating ratio of 101.24 per cent, 

petitioners T estimates'in Table No.1 show also that the operations 

would have produced net revenue of $23$,030 after provision for 

income taxes if the rate increases made effective and the advances 

in costs experienced during 1952 and to and including March 1, 1953, 

h4d been in effect throughout the year 1952. ~he operating ratio 

would have been 9$.2 per cent after income taxes. 

As hereinbefore stated, however, the staf! engineer's 

studies disclosed that the current unit costs of performing the 

service in the l2-county area involved herein are greater than the 

state-wide average costs to which the present minimuo rates were 

related when last adjusted. The evidence of record also indicates 

a further downward trend in carrier earnings in the first ~uarter 

of 1953, with some of the carriers, as previously stated, experi­

encing substantial operating losses. It appears from the evidence 

of record that an interim increase of 6 per ce~t in the minimum 

rates involved herein would provide the carriers with additional 

6 
See Decision No. 47245 in Case No. 4$0$; 51 Cal. P.U .. C-. 758,760 
(1952) and Decision No. 45653 in Application No. 31614, 50 Cal. 
P.U.C. 5$0,586 (1951). 
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revenue for meeting their financial obligations under present condi­

tions and for the maintenance of adequate service to the public pend­

ing determination of the final action to be ·taken'herein.7 

The record shows that the carriers used in the respective 

studies of ~etitionersf accountant and the staff engineer were 

selected carefully from substantial lists with the view of providing 

a typical cross-section of the revenue position and of the unit costs 

of various types of highway carriers of general commodities operating 

primarily in the l2-county area. For the purpose of the interim 

adjustment involved herein, the operating results and the unit costs 

of such carriers may be considered as reaoona.bly represcntati "Ie of 

highway carrier operations generally in hauling commodities subject 

to Highway Carriers' Tariff No.2 rates and charges in the area in 

~uestion. 

An adjustment of the character involved herein necessarily 

~~st be made along broad lines. Except for traffic under separate 

investigation, all cClmmodities a.'"ld all movements must bear their 

share of the increase necessary to cover. the higher costs of oper­

ation. The rail lines serving the l2-county area will be authorized 

to establish a like increase in their class rates. There has been 

no material ch~~ge in conditions since the minimum rates last were 

adjustec. when the rail lines and highway carriers were a.greed that 

competition was so strong that neither could adjust their rates 

without corresponding changes being made by the other. Long and short 

haul relief al"ld short notice and tariff circular relie£ will be 

7 
Based on the adjusted results of operation .for the year 1952', the 
rate adjustment would produce an over-all operating ratio of 93.4 
per cent before provision for income taxes and 96.5 per cen~ after 
income 'taXes. 
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granted. In t~~porary broad adjustmentz such as those here being 

made, the authorizations in question are necessary pending final 

conclusions on the issues raised herein. The record shows that the 

long and short haul departures are not substantial. The interim 

adjustment Will be authorized for a period of 1$0 days and because 

of its temporary nature the increase will be established as a sur­

charge. The increase will be made effective July 23, 1953, the 

earliest day which will pormit of printing, filing and distribution 

of tariffs. 

Upon consideration of all of the facts and circumstances 

of record, we are of the opinion and hereby find that an interim in­

crease of 6 per cent in the minimum rates and charges applicable . . 

within the l2-county area involved herein, to the extent provided for 

in the ordor which follows, is justifi~d and that in all other re­

spects petitioners T proposals have not been justified. 

INTERIM ORDER 

Based on the evidence of record and on the conclusions 

and findings set forth in the preceding opinion, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Highway Carriers' Tariff No.2' 

(Appendix nD" to Decision No. 31606, as amended , in Case No. 4,SOS,) 

be and it is hereby further amended by incorporating therein 

Supplement ~o. 22 cancels Supplement No. 21, to become effective 

July 23 , 1953, attached hereto and by this reference made a part 

hereof. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that common carriers. subject . 
to the Public Utilities Code, including common carriers by railroad 

'~~'ch respect to their less-c~rload ratos and charges , subject to said 

Decision No. 31606, as amended, be and they are hereby' authorized and 
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directed to establish in their tariffs the increasec necessary to 

conform with the further adjustment herein of that decision; that 

said common carriers be and they are hereby authorized to establish 

in their tariffs i~crea$e$ in class rates and charges in connection 

with the transportation of commodities for which minimum rates have 

not been established by the Commission and in connection with com­

modities on which the common carriers maintain rates on class rate 

levels higher than the applicable commodity rates, but that such 
.. 

increazes shall be no greater in volume and effect than the corre-

sponding class rate increases established herein; that said common 

·:arriers which d.o not maintain in their tariffs all of the rate 

,scales provided in Highway Carriers' Tariff No.2 may establish the 

increases involved in continuing prOVisions relating to ratez for 

transportation und.er these circumstances; and that carriers by rail­

road be and they are hereby authorized to e~tablish in their tariffs 

increases in their carload class rates corresponding With the in­

creases in Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 2 rates. 

IT IS HERESY FURTHER ORDERED that tariff publications 

required or authorized to be made by common carriers as a result of 

the order herein may be made effective not earlier than July 23, 

195), on not less than five days' notice to 'the Commission and to 

the public. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that common carriers be and 

they are h~reby authorized to depart from the provisions of Artiele 

XII, Section 21, of the Constitution of the State of California, and 

Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code and from the provisions of 

Tariff Circular No. 2 and General Order No. $0 to the extent necessarJ 

to carry out the effect of the order herein. 

-16-
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IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, except to the extent 

provided for in the preceding ordering paragraphs hereof, the joint 

petition of Draymen's Association of Alameda County and Draymenfs 

Association or San FranCiSCO, filed April 6, 1953, being Petition 

For Modification No. 3 herein, be and it is hereby denied. 

This order shall become effective twenty days alter the 

date hereof. j' t 0 
Dated at.%(a ~:i~;a", 'I' '41-8, California, this ct.}""! 

day of ~, 1953. 

Commiss~oners 



D:r.ss:ENTlNG OPIN10N - ea."c 544l (Petition No. ~) 

For the rea.~o%tS mted. in Tit:! di$sec.ting opinion 1n Deeision 46912, 

Ca."e 4SOB (March Z7, 1952), 51 Cal PUC 5B6, 602. and. in m::I di~oen't in Decioion 

4Sl89, C;."e 4808 (JWJ.WX:Y 19, 1953), 52 Cal PUC 385, 396, I carmot concur 1z:L the 

4ecision and order here~ 

In the opi%lioc. in the inotant case it is stated that tor 'the pm"pOsc 

o! the interim actj~ent involve<! herein, the operat~ results and the unit 

costs of the carriers 'Wb.ose rezults 'Were reviewed 1:0. the eVidence may be con­

sidered 8.5 roa.:so:c.ably representat1 ve o! ~ carrier 0:peratio2:l:l generally in 

hauling commodi'ties 3Ubjeet to H1g.b.w.c.y carrier:J' 1&r1!! No. 2 Rates a.nd. Charges 

in the area. in qu~tion and the opinion tind:J that ~ interim incre&3e of 6% in 

such mj n1 mUlll rate:; and. eharges to the extent provided for in the order is justi-

tied.. 

mdle the results or ol»ratioD.$ o! the ea.rrie~ included. 1z:L the :studies 

ot the petitioner's a.eeountant and the zta!f engineer ~ a!!ord ~ typical cross­

:eetion o! the revenue po3ition or such bighw3.y earriers genonllly, in IIq op1n1on 

tohey eto not show the revenue po3itionz or the 1.mit co.n.o ot each o£ the various 

type!l o! highway carriers within the purview o! Section 726 of tho Public Utili­

tie~ Coclo. Since the studies relied upon by the majority do not sopanteJ,y shO'llt 

tobe results 0: operation:; or eo:rt.s ot ea.ch type or c:J.a:J:I or carrier, it is 1m­

possible upon this record. tor the Con:lllli3sion to fix a.s m1 ro rmlm ra.tes appliea.ble to 

all such types or el.a.s~es or carrier:! the loweot o! the la.w.t~ ra.te~ so deter-

mined. tor :my such type or el.a.:ss of ea.mer a.s required by the plain J.a.ngw!.ge or 

=aid Section 72iJ. 

It ~hould. be noted. that the interim order herein &uthorizc:5 the eata.b-
. 

lishment in. the ta.r1!!:; o! common carriers sub jeet to the Publie Utiliti~ Coclo 

o! rates inerc8.3ed b7 the interim increase or 6% in the m1p1amm ratos aM eba.rges 

a.pplieable". and. that the common carrien :50 ~uthor1zed. include coJllllOn ea.rriero 

b,. ra.ilroad 'With re~ct to their loss tllan earl04d rates and. eha.rges nbjeet to 
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Doei:!lion 31606 ~. cended. No sho'JiDg 0'£ results o! operatioD:l o! such %"&11 

es.rriers has been made on the record herein other than that the rail notes 

are geared to the t.ruck rates in order to ma.1:c.tain their competitive pos1tiorllJ. 

Thus t.he rates increased. 01' the interim orcier are neither the lowest o! the 

la.w1'ul. ra.tes of tho higb:"as' carriers or of the highway e.a.rriers .wi r&1l and 

other earriers 'Wi thill the meaning of Section 7'26. 

Tbat the instant order is an interim. order shoWed. O<:C&15iOll no d.epart­

'tire from the requirement of the mtute :since S&id. Seetion 720 requires the 

!'1x1:c.g ~ m$ ni nmm rates the lowe:st o.! the lawt'Jl rateel !fin IJ.1q ra.t~ proceed.1ng 
. 

'Where more t.ha.n one t.ype or elA:Is or carrien ** 13 involved. ***." 
For the foregoing reasoIl.3 I d1s~ent !romthe d.eei3ion and order 

herein. 

./4 
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StT?PLEjlENT NO: 22 . 
(Cancels Supplement No_ 21) 

, -

(Supplement NO_' 22 cont~s all change:) 

TO 
" , 

nIG?7iAY ~ f TARIFF NO .. ' 2" 

NAUINC 

. . 
:!INr.l1J:~ RATES, RUI.:CS AI.'m nEGUlA';;'IO~!S 

FOR THE 

m.NS:roR'V.TION OF PROPm'l'Y OVF:J. THE 

RADIf.r.. HIGH'.'i')'Y CO:.~ON CI~IERS 

.\l.J'D 

HOUSEHOLD COODS CA.1RIERS 

(1) ¢ AFPLIC.'l..TION OF SURCHARGE 

I Col) (Applies only to shipments between points 01: oricin and cie::tination 
! both of which arc within the San Fr.lnc1sco BOoY CO'Untic: T~rritory 3.S de:cribed 
: 1.''l parQ.graph 3~ of: ItCtl No. 270 serias, and to ,;;plit picl~p or split delivery 
: sh:i.pments bet'l{(len points of origin and. destination allot which are wi thin 
, said San Francisco B~y Counties Torrito~J.) Except as pro\~dod in paragr~ph (b) 
, b~lo'([, compute the amO\U'l.t o£ charg~s in accordo.nce with the rat~s, rules and 
: regulations of this tariff. Increase the amount so cOl':lput~d by six porcent. 
: F~actions will be disposed of ~~ accord~c~ ~~th paragraph (c) below. 
: (b) !'he provisions 01: parae;r.lph (a.) vr.il1 not apply to acees:oriCLl charges 
, applicable to pool shipme~ts named in Items Noc_ 1763 1713 l78 ~d l79 seriec1 
, nor to the transport~tion of lumber and 1:orest pr~ucts as described in Item ~ 
I No. 660 series, nor to co~on carrier r~tos u:ccl u.~der th~ pro·/isions of Items yr 
I Nos. 200, 210> '229 ~d 230 corie~~' _ . 
. (c) Fr.:lctione rof l~s.s th.3.n one-haU cent, shall be ;.lropped; trQ.ction: of: 
one-half cent or grelter shall b~ ~~creased to one cent. 1 ________________________________________________________________ ___ 

I 0 Inerease~ Decision No. , ~ 1.713. . , j' 

(1) Expires rdth Janunr.Y 19~ 19S4, unless sooner canceled, 'changed or extended • 
• • '" •• <-' 

_ EFFECTIVE, JULY 2;:, 1953 

I:::sueC. b~~ the 
7JBLIC UTILIT!ZS, COm!ISSION ,OF TI·!Z ST.i.'l'E OF C: .. LIFOreTV. , 

stQ.t~ BuildinG,' CiVic Center 
s~ Francisco, California 


